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5 %“;% Department of
FloR Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

July 7, 1998

Ms. Marcia Ann Bartell

Touch of Class Dry Cleaners
6402 U.S. Highway 41 North
Apollo Beach, Florida 33572

Re: Facility No.: 0571202

Dear Ms. Bartell:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit
Notification Form for the dry cleaning fac111ty that you

submitted on June 16, 1998.

Please note that in January of each year the Department will
be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V
general permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due
and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the
facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of
the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing
address, location address, responsible official, or phone number, -

please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office
Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510

Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road _

Tallahassee, F1 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including
change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any
additional gquestions regarding the Title V General Permit
Program, please contact the District or local air program

compliance inspector in your area.
Sincerely,

/z;;ﬁzkﬂéfxdé;;i%ﬁéca4\4L4k)

YA2Dotty Diltz, Chief
Bureau of Air Monitoring

and Mobile Sources

DD/jw

cc: Mr. Thomas Shelton, Hillsborough County

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environmient and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.



COMMISSION
PAT FRANK
CHRIS HART
JIM NORMAN
JAN PLATT

THOMAS SCOTT

RONDA STORMS

BEN WACKSMAN

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
ROGER P. STEWART

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICES, LEGAL &
WATER MANAGEMENT DIVISION
. 1900 - 9TH AVENUE
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33605
TELEPHONE (813) 272-5960
FAX (813) 272-5157

AIR MANAGEMENT DIVISION
TELEPHONE (813) 272-5530

WASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISION
TELEPHONE (813) 272-5788

WETLANDS MANAGEMENT DIVISION
TELEPHONE (813) 272-7104

*
February 9, 2000 &
Ms. Dottie Diltz : SN (:(‘
Chief, Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources (3'333 ‘® 7
Florida Department of Environmental Protection "4;’0, 7, L
Twin Towers Building o T K&
2600 Blair Stone Road ‘vz @ &
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400 %, %

.
@5

Re: Inspections conducted January 2000 ¢
Dear Ms. Diltz;

Enclosed are the inspection reports for the facilities that the Environmental Protection
Commission of Hillsborough County conducted in January, 2000. EPC staff inspected 18
possible and known NESHAP sources.

Seventeen (17) inspection reports are enclosed for the permitted (15) dry cleaners and

(1) halogenated solvent degreaser. Annual Compliance Certifications are being addressed
during our annual inspections and any completed forms are included. All ARMS entries for
permitted (16) facilities have been made. Based on our inspections, the following corrections
need to be made to your data base:

AIRS ID# 0571202, Touch of Class Dry Cleaners, at 6402 N. US Hwy 41, Apollo Beach,
changed its ownership. The facility’s name remains the same. The new owner, Mr. Randy
Blanton, was instructed to submit the notification form to FDEP when it was visited on 1/14/00.

AIRS ID# 0571141, $1.49 Dry Cleaners, at 2425 S. Dale Mabry Hwy, Tampa, sold the
business to South Dale Cleaners. The new owner, Mr. Julio Moran, was instructed to submit
the notification form to FDEP when it was visited on 1/19/00.

AIRS ID# 6571 117, George Michel’'s Cleaners, at 5303 E. Fowler Ave, Tampa, is out of
business. The facility was vacant when it was visited on 1/4/00.

If you have any questions, please call me at (813)-272-5530.

Sincerely,

o S

Leroy Shelton,
Environmental Manager,
Air Toxics and Air Monitoring Department

An Affirmative Action - Equal Opportunity Employer G Printed on recycled paper
rinte recy
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}, ’\ Department of
e Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell

Lawton Chiles
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 . Secretary

Governor

July 7, 1998

Ms. Marcia Ann Bartell

Touch of Class Dry Vleaners
6402 U.S. Highway 41 North
Apollo Beach, Florida 33572

Re: Facility No.: 0571202

Dear Ms. Bartell:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit
Notification Form for the dry cleaning facility that you
submitted on June 16, 1998.

Please note that in January of each year the Department will
be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V
general permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due
and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the
facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of
the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing
address, location address, responsible official, or phone number,
please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protectlon

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, F1 32359-2400

If there are any changes in the facility status, including
change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any
additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit
Program, please contact the District or local air program

compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,

f Dotty Diltz, Chief
// ~Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources
DD/jw
cc: Mr. Thomas Shelton, Hillsborough County

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources™

Printed on recycled poper.



AmendeD
Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification

Faciiity Name and Location

1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

Apollo Beach Cleaners, Inc.

2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number):
' Touch of Class Dry Cleaners

Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:

FLD 982109837-16130

w

4. Facility Location: Apollo Beach Plaza
Street Address: 6402 U.S. Highway 41 North ,
City: pApollo Beach ountyfjllsborough - ZipCode: 33572

acility Identification Number (DEP.Use): . .-

Responsible Official

6. Name and Title of Responsible Official:
Marcia Ann Bartell, operator

7. Responsible Official Mailing Address:
Organization/Firm: Touch of Class Dry Cleaners
Smeet Address: 6402 U.S. Highway 4% North
City: Apollo Beach County: Hillsborough Zip Code: 33572

8. Responsible Official Telephone Number:
Telephone: G713 ) 6457997 Fax: (813) 64525933

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)

9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):

same as responsible official

10." Facility Contact Address:

Street Address: _ :

Ciry: County: Zip Code:
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:

Telephone: ( ) - Fax: ( ) -
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 of 16

Effective: 6-25-96
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Facility Information

1.(a) Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

Date Date Date Date Date Date
. Machine Control Machine Control Machine Control
‘ Initially Device Initially Device Initally Device
Tyvpe of Machine ID [Purchased |Installed ID [Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased |Insialied
Example #] 03-0CT -93 12-NOV-93 #2 (08-DEC-9] #3 02-MAR-92 02-MAR-92
Dry-to-Dry Unit SuDrema 1982 purchased:
(1) w/ ref. condenser 1989 installed

(2) w/ carbon adsorber

(3) w/ no controls

Lashcr Unit

(4) w/ ref. condenser

(5) w/ carbon adsorber

(6) w/ no controis

[Drver Unit

(7) w/ ref. condenser

(8) w/ carbon adsorber

(9) w/ no controls

[Reclaimer Unit

(10) w/ ref. condenser

(11) w/carbon adsorber

(12) w/ no controls

(b) Control devices are required, but not yet installed

(c) No control devices are required to be installed [~ ]

2.(a) What was the total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months?

[ 426.6 Jgallons

July 1996 - June 1997

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? | ] months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: | ] New store ] Did not keep records:

5. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part II?
(Indicate with an "X", Select one classification only.)

Existing small area source [ _ ]

Existing large area source m_]/\\&

-~

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2)
Effective: 6-25-96

New small area source

New large area source

Page 14 of 16
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4, Whét control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part I of this notification form?
" (Indicate with an "X".)

Existing large area source

Carbon adsorber [ . Refrigerated condenser [ XX]
on existing machine installed by Cleaners
New small area source Equipment

Refrigerated condenser | |

New large area source
Refrigerated condenser | ]

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligibie to use the general permit pursuant
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steamn and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:

All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298

boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except jfor periods of narural gas curtailment
during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt XXK ] "’“Q)
—

No such units on-site

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information

Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:

(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases Ixx

(b) Leak detection inspection and repair [xx ]
(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature mbnitoring xx_]
(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentmfion monitoring Q__]
(e) Instument calibration T
(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan &]

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96



Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)
Please indicate with an "X" the appropriate selection:

l ] I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

[& No air permits currently exist for the 0peratidn of the facility indicated in

\%‘v this notification form.

Responsible Official Certification

1, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part Il of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed afier reasonable inquiry, that the
Statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree 1o operaie and
mainain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part II of this notification form.

I will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

77{ M(/ el 9(/4«:
A/(dd,u %ﬂ ,Z’)jz/@/ (2 '“2!4 A

Sigriawre Marcia Bartell Date

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 16 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96 '




Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification

o« v
< (\
Facility Name and Location * S fa
zS Z ™
1. - Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner): %9_; - -
Z2 o :
o =
Apollo Beach Cleaners, Inc. vz B
2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number): 22 o
Touch of Class Dry Cleaners b 0:9. @
i)

Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:

FLD 982109837-16130

("3}

(4. Facility Location:  Apollo Beach Plaza
Street Address: 64,02 U.S. Highway 41 North ‘
City: Apollo Beach ountyHillsborough Zip Code: 33572

ility Identification Number (DEP Use): . .. - -

Responsible Official

6. Name and Title of Responsible Official:
Marcia Ann Bartell, operator

7. Responsibie Official Mailing Address:

Organization/Fim: Touch of Class Dry Cleaners
Street Address: 6402 U.S. Highway 4% North

City: Apollo Beach County: Hillsborough Zip Code: 33572

8. Responsible Official Telephone Number:
Telephone:  B13) 6457997 Fax: (813) 64525933

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)

9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):

same as responsible official

10. Facility Contact Address:

Street Address: _

City: County: Zip Code:
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:

Telephone: ( ) - Fax: ( ) -
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 153 of 16

Effective: 6-25-96



Facility Information

1.(a) Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the conwrol device was installed, if applicable.

Daie Date Date Date Date Date
. Machine Controf Machine Control Machine Control
Initially Device Initially Device Initially Device
Type of Machine ID |Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased |Instalied
Example #1 03-OCT-93 12-NOV-93 #2 (08-DEC-9] #3  02-MAR-92 02-MAR-92
Dry-to-Dry Unit Suprema 1982 purchased
(1) w/ ref. condenser 1989 installegd

(2) w/ carbon adsorber
(3) w/ no controls
[Washer Unit

" |(4) W/ ref. condenser
(5) w/ carbon adsorber
(6) w/ no controls
'Dryer Unit

(7) w/ ref. condenser
(8) w/ carbon adsorber
{9) w/ no controls
[Reclaimer Unit

(10) w/ ref. condenser
(11) w/carbon adsorber
(12) w/ no controls

(b) Contwrol devices are required, but not yet installed
(c) No control devices are required to be installed [ XX

2.(a) What was the total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months?

[ 426.6  Jgallons July 1996 - June 1997

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? ] months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: | ] New store: ] Did not keep records:

5. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part I1?
(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

Existing small area source [_xx ] New small area source |
Existing large area source | ] New large area source
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 14 of 16

Effective: 6-25-96




4. What conrtrol technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part II of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".)

Existing large area source

Carbon adsorber Refrigerated condenser XX]
on existing machine installed by Cleaners
New small area source Equipment

Refrigerated condenser }

New large area source
Refrigerated condenser

S. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:

All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298
boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment

during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt ]
No such units on-site ]

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information

Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:

(a) Purchase receipts and solvent purchases B [(xx ]
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair [xx ]
(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature mbnitoring [xx ]
(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentrafion monitoring [==]
(e) Instrument calibration "1
(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan (XX

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96



Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)
Please indicate with an "X" the appropriate selection:

I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

[ ] No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form.

Responsible Official Certification

1, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part 1] of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. | hereby certify, based on information dand belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the
Statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, ] agree 10 operate and '
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as sert forth in Part 11 of this notification form.

1 will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

7774/@“/ e Fitr Rt

elare Marcia Bartell Date

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 16 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96 '




MICHAEL L. PETERSON, PA.

Attorney At Law

REPLY TO REPLY TO ]
@

o

218 Apollo Beach Boulevard S 1635 N. Tampa Street
Apollo Beach, Florida 33572 e cé ¢\ Tampa, Florida 33602

(813) 645-0966 ;co iy - (813) 221-1141

Fax (813) 641-9296 June 25, 1998 og/, S, o fax (813) 223-6908
[ :‘g {O
Mr. Rick Butler 2% &
General Permits Section LS 9
v 2 :
£

Bureau of Air Monitoring and
Mobile Sources, MS5510
Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Re:  Amended Title V Notification for Apollo Beach Cleaners, Inc., d/b/a/ Touch of Class Dry
Cleaners, Apollo Beach, Hillsborough County, Florida

Dear Mr. Butler:
Pursuant to our discussion on June 18" regarding changes to the above referenced
Notification application, attached please find our revised notification. Ms. Bartell has made the

necessary changes, has initialed each, and has re-executed her signature in the appropriate box.

Should additional documentation or information be required, please do not hesitate to
contact me at your convenience.

Paralegal/ Administrative Assistant

dpc/01
\litigation\dc0672598.abcleaners

attachment

CC: Marqia Bartell



MICHAEL L.. PETERSON, PA.

Attorney At Law
REPLY TO E,}/ REPLY TO [J
218 Apollo Beach Boulevard 1635 N. Tampa Street
Apollo Beach, Florida 33572 Tampa, Florida 33602
(813) 645-0966 (813) 221-1141
Fax (813) 641-9296 June 12, 1998 Fax (813) 223-6908

General Permits Section
Bureau of Air Monitoring and
Mobile Sources, MS5510
Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

Re:  Title V Notification for Apollo Beach Cleaners, Inc., d/b/a/ Touch of Class Dry Cleaners,
Apollo Beach, Hillsborough County, Flonda

To Whom It May Concern:
Enclosed please find the executed original Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility
Notification application as required under Title V air general permit for processing by your office.

Should you require additional information or documentation, please contact this office immediately.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Deéborah P. Chambers,
Paralegal/Administrative Assistant

dpe/ 0z
\litigation\dc061298.abcleaners

Attachment
VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
CC:  Kay Strother, EPC Air Division, Tampa

Leroy Sheldon, EPC Air Division, Tampa
Vernon Wagner, Esquire; EPC Tampa



MICHAEL L. PETERSON

'ATTORNEY AT LAW

218 Apollo Beach Boulevard
Apollo Beach, Florida 33572

Mr. Rick Butler
General Permits Section
Bureau of Air Monitoring and-
Mobile Sources, MS5510
Department of Environmental Protection
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400
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COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY O

PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

ANNUAL
RE-INSPECTION O

TYPE OF INSPECTION:

AIRS ID#:\ 9 7/ADZ2  DATE: 7//0/ 95 TIME IN: /<& __ TIME OUT: 3.

FACILITY NAME: Z7m</4 77 %@1 &44 C&d/La,g,

IFaciTy Locamion: 6 V0 2 éé( s. iy YL A/

/MZO Bl L 73572

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : /77[M,aa W

CONTACT NAME:

PHONE(‘S’/B)/K! WY R

PHONE:

- Na
[PART I: NOTIFICATION ¢ & & |
(check appropriate box) - ‘7'2’60 i r 4
Call
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days priolNo p Q% A

2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use gga€ral pe

[PART II: CLASSIFICATION

Facility indicated on notification form that it is:
(check appropriate box)
A.

1. Existing small area s
dry-to-dry only, x< 140 g
transfer only, x <200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr

(constructed before 12/9/91)

3. Existing large area source
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x <2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91)

5. This is a correct facility classificatjon ON
If no, please check the appropriate classification:

a facility/qualified for a general pe
] faci)ify exceeds above Jimits and is n

B. The total quanuty of p}z/hlorocthylcnc (perc) purchased within
facility was _______ ggllons.

lof5

i{ as number

O No notification form
O Drop store/out of business/petroleum

2. New small area sgurce Q

New large arca source S S
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x <2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr

both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

OCan not determine

above

eligible for a general permit

preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning

Revised 8/11/97



. Has the responsible official of an exigting large or new large area source also:

. Mecasured and recorded the perc concentration i
. at the end of the final drying cycle while the macki

. Assurcd that the sampling port on the g

. Equipped transfer machin

Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the conden,
on dry-lo-dry, reclaimer, and drycr machi\nes on a weckly basis?

Measured and recorded the washer exhaustyemperature at thie condepscr
inlet and outlet weekly?
Is the temperature differential cqual to oY greater than

aust strcam weekly
is venting to the adsorber,

if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorbeg?

Is the pérc concentration cqual to or 1¢8§ than Y00 ppm? Ay aN anNa

rbon adsorbel exhaust for measuring

iamelers downstigam of any bend, contraction,
reters upstream from\any bend, contraction
om no other inlet?

perc concentrations is at lcast § duc
or expansion,; is at least 2 duct di
or cxpansion; and downstrcam

>

(drvers. reclaimers, and washe®s) with individual
condenser coils?

Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (1f used) at all times?

IFPART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

2

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

i.

3.

RNV

Maintained receipts for perc purchased? ay
. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perd,consumption? ay
Maintaincd leak detection inspection and repa\r reportsAor the following:

a. documentation of lcaks rcpaired w/in 2 : ay

b. documentation of parts ordered to reppr\cak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of rgeeipt? ay
. Maintained calibration data? (for applicablg/direct reading\instruments) ay
. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concgntrations? Oy
Maintained startup/shutdown/mal ay
Maintained deviation reports? ay
Problem corrected? ay
ay

Maintained comphance 9 an, if applicable?

3of5 Revised 8/11/97



| PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS ] ]

1. Docs the responsible ofTicial conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weckly) leak detection and repai

inspection?
2. Has the facility maintained a lcak lok?
3. Does the responsible oflicial check the Ypllowing areas for Icaks?

Hose connections, fittings,
couplings, and valves

ON ON/A Muck cookers Oy OGN ON/A

Door gaskets and seating Oy OGN ON/A

Filter paskets and seating Exhausy/dampers ay ON ON/A

Pumps Qy ONQON/A Divefter valves Oy ON OnA

Solvent tanks and containers ay ON QO idge filter housings OY ON ON/A

Water separators Oy ON ON/
4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible oflic
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior §
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)
Odor (noticeable perc odor)
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric\tubes)
Halogen Jeak detector

If using direct-reading instrumentgtion, is the equipment

b. Calibrated againsta s
(PID/FID only)?

c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly b

. Kept in a clean and|secure area when not in use?

/%me ”7%7/2‘%% Zhv ?/4/7)7

lnspecl{r 3 m%&lease Print 7/ Dateof Inspection
&m % W\/\ 7/15/95%

nspec 4 Si gnatﬁre /Approﬁimate Date of Next Inspection

40f5 Revised 8/11/97



| ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION: |

KO it soulels | |
Ll e el onpeTn
%_x J0.80 #.m W /51778

S5of5



TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT \/
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL,E/ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY | _] RE-INSPECTION [ |
T™MEN._ Z. 05 TIMEOUT:_ /p . 3¢ ARSID#: S /R O 2

TYPE OF FACILITY: /o M!’ ,Zﬂ/l/ﬂm /o 4 !A«q ([&44[/,«

FACILITY NAME: Cl J DATE:  4//5 /9%

FACILITY LOCATION: /&%)

—~2. £z
A5 Hwy Y14 Oppuals Loucd, FiL 33502
/ J 77 7

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: Y pnd c.ze. 4 PHONE NUMBER{Z')’B)A §-8F3 3

ﬂ Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Ceniﬁdau’on form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. YESl_—_] N@/

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: &0 #og o

( ppr?‘mte) _ L\/\ﬁ—
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: /f rvee 1D X g //Z/Q T~ 7

(Plohse Print) .
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: tice /77 Jhzen / PHONE NUMBER: é{[?) L70-83 T

(Pjgz_/'[_of /. Revised 10/96



PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL _?eommmmmxscovew a
RE-INSPECTION

AIRS ID#: S :24;2 2.2  DATE: 7//6//V TIME IN: /0( TIME OUT: _ZQ__Q_
FACILITY NAME: 7_/2464/ ﬂ //[114,4 Aeey (i nona
FACILITY LOCATION: __[» C/C’JA S, /‘/w“ /9/ A

lppuils Boell. | FL 33503

RESPONS[BLE OFFICIAL : ZAZM 4,_(_{4 gg’&w[é PHONE: 7/3 éé’f S .}

Id
CONTACT NAME: e paONE: /7 /¢ /

— —

[PART I: NOTIFICATION _— |

.

(check appropriate box)
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior

2. Facility failed to notify DARM tous€ general permit

[PART I: CLASSIFICATION |

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: 0 No notification form
(check appropriate box) QO Drop store/out of business/petroleum
A.
1. Existing small arca source a 2. New small area source a
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr - both types, x < 140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) - (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large arca source 4. New large arca source -
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x <2,100 gal/ dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constieted on or after 12/9/91)
5. This is a correct facility classification Y ON 0Can not determine
If no, please check the appropriate classification: 5/
a facility qualified for a general permit as number above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a gencral permit

B. The total quémtfty of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was 7. 3% gallons. 0?/4 7 — O (//7
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[PART 111: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS |

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethylenc in tightly scaled and impervious containers? ay ON /A
2. Examining the containers for leakage? - 0OY ON %/A_
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? Xy onN
4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in scaled containers for at %

least 24 hours prior to disposal? Y ON ON/A

5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber '
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? Oy ON ANA

|PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS |
In Part I1-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.,

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior 10 September 22, 1993

-‘lf’classiﬁca(ion 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenscr
(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? /% ON
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? % ON ON/A

3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door? M ON ON/A

4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenscr on a weckiv/bi-weckly basis? Y OGN

5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 45°F? Qy ON /A

6. Conducted all temperaturc monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? R{ ON

20f5 Revised 8/11/97
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B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on tic outlet side of the condenser loc
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? Oy ON
2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser

inlet and outlet weckly? ay aN anN/a

Is the temperature differential equal to or grealer than 20° oy ON Owa

3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the ex
« at the end of the final drying cycle while the maching
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber?

st stream weekly
venting to the adsorber,
aQy ON ON/A

Is the pérc concentration equal to or lesgthan 100 ppm? Ay ON ON/A

4. Assured that the sampling port on the ¢
perc concentrations is at least 8 duc
or ecxpansion; is at least 2 duct
or expansion, and downstrea

tbon adsorber exhaust for measuring

iameters downstream of any bend, contraction,

ydmeters upstream from any bend, contraction,

from no othcr inlet? . Qy ON ONA

5. Equipped transfer macjdnes (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual

condenser coils? ay ON OwNvA

to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? Qy aN ONA

|PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS |

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Maintained reccipts for perc purchased? " [N
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? Y ON

3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:

a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; ay DN(WA
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair lcak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 3 days of receipt? . oy ON ,@ﬁ
4. Maintained calibration data? (or applicable direct reading insiruments) ay ON /A
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? ay OanN q&&
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? /‘Q;( aN
7. Maintained deviation reports? ay ON N/A
Problem corrected? oy ON AN/A
8. Mainlained compliance plan, if applicable? ay anN M/A
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[PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

Pumps

5\(/(1? E %//)/M/@

a.
b

Hose connections, fittings,
couplings, and valves

Door gaskets and seating

Filter gaskets and scating

Solvent tanks and containers

Water scparators

Odor (noticeable perc odor)

Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm?

3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

Oy ON ON/A
Oy ON ON/A
Oy ON ON/A
Oy AN aNva
Oy ON ON/A

ay ON ON/A

4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)

Physical detection (airflow fclt through gaskets)

Muck cookers
Stills
Exhaust dampers

Diverter valves

Cartridge filter housings

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)
Halogen leak detector

If using dircct-reading instrumcentation, is the equipment:

Calibrated against a standard gas prior 10 and after each use

(PID/FID only)?

Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis?

Kept in a clean and sccure area when not in use?

Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)?

Inspector’s Name@ease Prirt)

///W«A

Ins ctl:rsSx nafur

40f5

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weckly) leak dcteclion and repair .

inspection? /y@u/ WW W WO7//7/95’ ay .DN

2. Has the facility maintained a leak log?

ON

Oy ON ON/A
ay ON ONA
ay ON ON/A
Qy AN QnN/A

Oy ON ONA

O0O0CO0OaDo

QN/a
Qy ON

ay ON
Oy ON
Qy ON
ay OanN

7//5‘/f 5

Date of Inspection

50%0

Approximate Date of Néxt Inspection
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| ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION: B

/Vafe Soclian A
2«444 WMM g 2l
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: TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT

INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT \

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL [ | COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [_| RE-INSPECTION Eﬁ’/
TIME IN: 9. '2 4 TIMEOUT:. /7 </ S ARSIDH:_ O /20 D

TYPE OF FACILITY: Aoy Clnnon

FACILITY NAME: 220 £2010 (g D, (o DATE: /2// 2;/ ¢z

FACILITY LOCATION: 4£Y 0 2 Z HS. How ¥ /7/1/
bJ{L/;éJ /717/1/:/&:// /:L—/L : 3 35-7)
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL/ /W/WL ﬂ /MM PHONE NUMBER: ¥/3 - 44 s~ DP 72

Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

|:| Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

RECEIVEY
\:”.‘u ‘l ‘ﬁ \7’7
. itoring
BureaUMOfb e s‘\g?,rr“ces
COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. YESD

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: /@éd/v
(Approximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: K (e H ¢ %/ {4 / 274 pr 2
’ (PI ase Pri

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: PHONE NUMBER: FE-222-55 34

Revised 10/96
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PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL E/ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY 3

RE-INSPECTION }S\

AIRS #:S 7/ 20 2 DATE: /'!2/7/7?7 TIMEIN: _/+ .2,/ TIME OUT:
FACILITY NAME: _/ /2 e /) M ZZI/L. [ eotrice

FACILITY LOCATION: Y0 2 a’S /7/wu Yy //

[/‘4’3//’(!&% /:ZM/ Fyr 33572

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : MMPBOM TR~ 95— >

CONTACT NAME: o PHONE:

=

[PART I: NOTIFICATION

(check appropriate box)

If no, please check the appropriate classification:
a facility qualified for a general permit as number above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

facility was 23 ¢/ _ gallons.

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning

1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup a
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use gene a
|PART II: CLASSIFICATION |

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: 0 No notification form
(check appropriate box) 0 Drop store/out of business/petroleum
A : A

1. Existing sipall area source a 2. New small area source 0

dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 galht

transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr

both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/yr

(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

3. Erxisting large area source i 4. New large area source a

dry-to-dry only, 140 < x <2,100 galiT dry-to-dry only, 140 <x < 2,100 gal/yt

transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr

both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/vr

(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or afier 12/9/91)

5. This is a correct facility classification ay OoN {OCan not determine

S ——— ———— — —
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|[PART 1Il: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

2

1.

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriale boxes)

Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impenvious containers?

. Examining the containers for leakage?

-

Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading?

Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at
least 24 hours prior to disposal? :

Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications?

- |PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS.

1

o

w)

In Part II-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Procecd to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with cither a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been

installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls?
. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system?

. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door?

Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weekly/bgmsswey basis?

Repaired or adjusied the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 45°F?

Conducted all temperaturc monitoring after an appropnate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged?

——
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(93]

B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust iemperature on the outlet side of the condenser located

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines ‘on a weekly basis?
Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature art the condenscr
inlet and outlet weekly?

Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?7-
Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber?

Is the perc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm?

. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,

or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,
or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet?

. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual

condenser coils?

. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?

,’e@q aN/a

X( aN
ay aN

a0
Qy ON Ek(A

ay DN}}{(A

ay Dquv/

|PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

2

3.

wn

~1

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1.

Maintained receipts for perc purchased?

Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption?

Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or;

b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 davs of receipt?

Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments)
Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations?
Mamtamed starmp/shutdown/malﬁmcuon plan?
Mamtamed deviation repons”

Problem corrected?

Mainwained compliance plan, if applicable?

)
Q

p=N
w

war

| N
Y ON

| Q@N awa |

ay CIN /A
ay ON

KK

ON
ay ON /A
Oy ON.AN/A

Qv oN ,Qﬁm ll
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HPART V1: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

inspection?
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log?

(93]

Hose connections, fittings,
couplings, and valves

- Door gaskets and seating
Filter gaskets and seating
Pumps
Solvent tanks and containers

Water separators

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weeklv (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detecuon and repaj

. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

ON/a

UN ON/A

Y OnNnva

N ON/A

Xy anN onva

ON ON/A

4. Which method of detectjoﬁ is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)

Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)

K/’Vﬁé /77%7 /%/(ﬂf

Inspeclo s Name (P an)

/o ge s B2

/ ﬁmpﬁ s ngnature

4 0of 5

" Muck cookers

_/E‘Y/DN QN/A

Stills Qy ON ON/A
Exhaust dampefs %N aN/A
Divertervalves /@ OUN UN/A
Cartridge filter hous'mgsn_ﬁﬁN ON/A

e

Odor (noticeable perc odor)

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FHD/PID/caJorimetﬁc tubes)

Halogen leak detector

If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: ON/A
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QY ON
b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use
(PID/FID only)? _ ay ON

c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? Oy ON
d. Keptin a clean and secure area when not in use? ay ON
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? DY aN-

/2/3 )95

DAte of ,I‘ﬁspection

/‘3/1.——

Approximate/Date of Next Inspection
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PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL Q COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY . QO
RE-INSPECTION

=5
ARS #:S 7/ 2 DATE: /-2/7/7:7 TMEIN: 72, TovBbUT: 4/ /5
FACILITY,NAME: Jhue ﬁ MMQ

Y
FACILITY LocATION: £ Y0 2 " /4.8, //wujf/ A, %

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : ML&M PHONE: fnz’éz« bYs—255 >
CONTACT NAME: PHONE:
[PART I: NOTIFICATION - - i

(check appropriate box)
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use gene

—

|PART II: CLASSIFICATION

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: Q No notification form
(check appropriate box) - S Q Drop store/out of business/petroleum
Al . .
1. Existing small area source a 2. New small area source Q
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr ’ transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr .
both types, x < 140 gal/yt both types, x < 140 gallyr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large area source 4. New large area source a
dry-to-dry only, 140 <x < 2,100 galfyr dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yt
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
5. This is a correct facility classification ay aN QCan not determine
If no, please check the appropriate classification:
a facility qualified for a general permit as number above
Q facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quanuty of perchloroethylene (perc) purchaséd within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was 73 4 gallons.
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| PART I0: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS |

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? Qy anN M/
2. Examining the containers for leakage? ay an M
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? MDN
4, Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at 4

least 24 hours prior to disposal? MN ONvaA
5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber

beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? Qy ON A

[PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS |

In Part II-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with cither a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993 o : R I

If classmcanon 4 has been checked thc machme should be equipped wnth a refngerated condcnscr
(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? _ /&Y/ N .
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? M ON ON/A

3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door? XY ON ON/A

4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weekly/bimsenley basis? ON

Ln

Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the N
condenser exceeded 45°F? ' ay ON

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? MDN

20of3 Revised 8/11/97



. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenscr

. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly

6.

or expansion; and downstream from no other inlet? ay aN /A

. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual ) ‘
condenser coils? | AY 0N ONA
Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? ay OGN M

. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?

. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located R{
aN

inlet and outlet weekly? . ay aN /A

Is Lheltemperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F? Qy ON

&

R X

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? ay anN AN

Is the pérc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm? ay OaN A
Assured thét the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring ~

perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,

“PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

—

L)
ra

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1.
. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? Y ON

-
3.

N wn s

Maintained receipts for perc purchased? _ : N

Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; ' 9(DN aN/a

b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days

and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? ay aN /A

Maintained calibration data? ¢or applicable direct reading instruments) ay ON |
Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? ay ON
Maintained startup/shudown/malfunction plan? : J(/DN
Maintained deviation repons” ay anwN m

Problem corrected? ay awn /E@\
Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? aQy QN iﬁ/A
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[PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS |

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repai
inspection?

2. Has the facility maintained a leak log'.}

|13. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

Hose connections, fittings,

couplings, and valves ON/A Muck cookers DN anN/A

- Door gaskets and seating ON/A Stills ay ON ON/A
Filter gaskets and seating % ON/A Exhaust dampers ({DN ON/A
Pumps an ON/A Diverter valves N Onv/Aa
Solvent tanks and containers »@N ON/A Cartridge filter housings ON QON/A

Water separators ClN ON/A

4, Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)
Odor (hoticeable perc odor)
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)
Halogen leak detector

R

If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: UN/A
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? 0OY N
b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? . ' ay OaN
c. Inspecfed for leaks and bbvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay ON
d. Keptin a clean and secure area when not in use? . Oy ON
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate sémples (calorimetric only)? ay OaN

K/'ure /777(//,«7 /4(# 74 /,2/2’/757

Inspector’s Name (P e Print) / DAte of )ﬁspecuon
'Inspec r's Slgnarure Approximate"bate of Next Inspection
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TT E V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PE’ QT

SR * [NSPECTION SUMMARY REPOR:
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL [_] COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [ | RE-INSPECTION éﬂ/
TIME IN; 7.2 0 TIMEOUT___// /S ARSDH_ O // 20 D

TYPE OF FACILITY: Quy Clewnpn

FACILITY NAME: TMJ/O /- é—w Doer, W DATE: /2/2/% 7

FACILITY LOCATION: 4402 © 4.5, Ko, S/ N, T
A ln LRl FL S35 22

RESPONSIBLE omcm‘z PHONE NUMBER: ¥/3 - 464 s~— DZ 72

. Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted: '

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. ves|_] N/Qg/ ’

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: /@W/
(/ (Approximate)

INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY:Jg [ee 1D /;751/6 / 977 pr DHy
; ; ‘)

PHONE NUMBER: §/3 272 -5 5 3~

Page | of | . Revised 10/96

(Pléase P

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE:
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PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY O

RE-INSPECTION 3

AIRS D#: 9 7/ADZ  DATE: 7//0/?' S TIMMEIN: /‘#o _ TIME OUT: 3. S
FACILITY NAME: T'M /7 %@r .0/‘44 M

FACILITY LOCATION: b Y02 é[l S. Hwe ¥/ /(/

M/pﬂdo /M&/L FL 73872
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL : mm W PHONE(?B)J #H-SFI R

CONTACT NAME: PHONE:

|PART I: NOTIFICATION |

(check appropriate box)
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days priolNo
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use ggr€ral pe

|PART I: CLASSIFICATION 4 |

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: O No notification form
(check appropriate box) Q Drop store/out of business/petroleum

Al

1. Existing small area s
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 g
transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 gal/yr « < 140 galfyr

(constructed before 12/9/91) : Cted on or after 12/9/91)

New large area source a
dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2, 100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 <x < 1, ,800 gal/yr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yt
(constructed on or after 12/9/91)

3. Existing large area source
dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 galfyr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 galfyr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 galiyr
(constructed before 12/9/91)

5. This is a correct facility classificatién ON 0OCan not determine
If no, please check the apprbpriate classification:

qualified for a general permi{ as number above
iJity exceeds above limits and is noteligible for a general permit

B. The total quantity of pefchloroethylene (perc) purchased within preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning

facility was gallons.
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[PART IIl: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS |

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
{check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed an impervjdus containers? Oy OGN ONA
2. Examining the containers for leakage? Oy aN ONA
3. Closing and securing machine doors except duripf\loading/unloading? Qy ON
4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or iff sealed containers for at

least 24 hours prior to disposal? ay ON ON/A
5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and Ateam pressure Iqr carbon adsorber

beds according to the manufacturer’s spécifications? ‘ ay ON OnN/a

/‘"

[PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS ‘ ' ]
In Part II-A:

If classification X has been checked, ne controls are required. Proceed to Part V.,

If classification 2 hys been checked, the machine should be equippéd with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A below).

If classification 3 has béen checked, the machine shoul
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B

¢ equipped with cither a refrigerated
ow). Carbon adsorber must have been

(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the Qy anN
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machiries with a closed-lodp vapor venting system? Oy ON ON/A
3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so ow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opefiing the door? ay OGN OnNA
4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet eXhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on’ a weeklyv/bi-weekly basis? ay ON
5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the éxhaust temperature of the _
condenser exceeded 45°F? ay ON ON/A
6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after
verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? ay OaN
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inlet and outlet weekly?

Is the temperature differential equal to oY, greater than

Is the pérc concentration equal to or |

Assured that the sampling port on the g
perc concentrations is at least 8 duc
or expansion; is at least 2 duct di
or expansion; and downstream ffom no other iniet?

Equipped transfer machines (drvers. reclaimers, and washeks) with individual

condenser coils?

. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust\temperature at the condepscr

. Measured and recorded the perc concentration i\ the
at the end of the final drying cycle while the macky
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorbep?

6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?

. Has the respoasible official of an exigting large or new large arca source also:

. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the oulet side of the conden
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer mach

aust stream weekly
is venting to the adsorber,

than {00 ppm?

rbon adsorbe) exhaust for measuring
iameters downstieam of any bend, contraction,
cters upstream from\any bend, contraction,

gy UON ON/A

~
J.

N » e

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1.

2.

Maintained receipts for perc purchased?

Maintained deviation reports?

Problem corrected?

Maintained compliance

an, if applicable?

30of5
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|PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

I. Does the responsible ofTicial conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repaj

inspection?
2. Has the facility maintained a leak lo '7
3. Does the responsible official check the pllowing areas for leaks?

Hose connections, fittings,
couplings, and valves

ON ON/A Muck cookers Oy ON ON/A

Door gaskets and seating Oy ON ON/A

Filter gaskets and seating ay

Exhausy/dampers ay OGN ON/A

Pumps Divefter valves ay ON ON/A
Solvent tanks and containers ay N ON/a idge filter hbusings Ay aN ON/A
Water separators ay aN anN/

Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)
Odor (noticeable perc odor)

b. Calibrated against a
(PID/FID only)?

/7//&/7)7

7 Date of Inspection
4 7/17/95

/ W Signatﬁrc / i /Apprc&imate Date of Next Inspection
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“ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION: H
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‘ ' v

TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: aNNUAL [X] COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY || RE-INSPECTION ||

TMEN.___ | 9°°© TIME OUT: (430 Amsp#_ 57/202

TYPE OF FACILITY:__PERL. TURY LEANER |

FACILITY NAME: TOUCH OF CiASS DPRY LLeAVER S e (1460
T4

VA

FACILITY LOCATION:_ G402  US Hwy/ 4] K ~.
' AppoL o BeEscd FL 33572
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL; MAX C /A _&A&?%ﬁ;\ﬁ Ane Y R Nser. (§(3)64G-59 33

1.7
/%4 Baga on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
Mma ¢~ A WO SUBMIT AITIFLCAHTLON)

COMMENTS: ORRE SHp  CHAN EET
THG NG QWNCH. WA S (VSTRYVCTER 7o SEHP

THE [foim 7o FEPEL

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. ~ YES[_|  No[X

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: ! YC”‘Z—
’ ' (Approximate)
INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: WAOCEH - ZH—
' (Please Print)
_ , r e
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: /L& Sl pHONE NuMBER: (51 3) 27275 f%o

Page / of Z . Revised 10/96



PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL ;K. COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY O

RE-INSPECTION a

ARS#: 27/ 2O Z parE: ‘/’4/‘9“‘9 vem:_ ! 2°°? teour: (4732
FACILITY NAME: TOVCH OF CLAsS DR) <LCANVERS
FACILITY LOCATION: _6402 VS Hwy 4/ .

APPOLO Beaed  FL 33572

TABR BOZ T2
RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL W PIJE: (813) 445 -5733

&% 4 ,
CONTACT NAME: Shwme PHONE: SAMmE
|PART I: NOTIFICATION . |
(check appropriate box)
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup .
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit ‘ a
[PART I: CLASSIFICATION I

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: O No notification form
(check appropriate box) O Drop store/out of business/petroleum
A _ ;

1. Existing small area source ﬂ 2. New small area source a.

dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr. ... dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr

transfer only, x < 200 galfyr ‘ transfer only, x < 200 gal/yr -

both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/yr

(constructed before 12/9/91) - (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

3. Existing large area source a 4. New large area source a

dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140 <x < 2,100 gal/yr

transfer only, 200 < x <'1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr

both types, 140 < x < 1,800 galiyr both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr

(constructed before 12/9/91) (construcped on or after 12/9/91)

S. This is a correct facility classification ay R{N OCan not determine

If no, please check the appropriate classification:
a facility qualified for a general permit as number 4 above
Q facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning

facility was _% £ gallons.
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|PART 1I: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS |

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? ay OGN /A
2. Examining the containers for leakage? . ay ON F.N/A
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? ﬁY aN
4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers; for at

least 2§ hours prior to disposal? 9§Y aN aN/a
5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber

beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? Q(Y ON ON/A

[PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS i

In Part II-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenscf
(complete A below). '

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with cither a refrigerated

condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993

ﬁ classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate.vent controls?. . = . @Y ON

2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? ¥Y ON ON/A

3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from the
condenser upon opening the door? ﬁY aN aOnN/A

4, Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis? _ gY aN

5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 45°F? ﬁY ON ON/A

6. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and afier
verifying that the coolant had been compietely charged? ﬁY aN
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. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large areca source also:

. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located

. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stream weekly

. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon adsorbe

‘or expansion,; is at least 2 duct diameters

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? _ ﬁY ON
Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenscr
inlet and outlet weekly? ) ay aN

Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?

at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is venting to the adsorb
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber?

Is the pé'rc concentration equal to or less than 100 ppm?

aust for measuring
tream of any bend, contraction,

eam from any bend, contraction,

other inlet? Oy ON ON/A

perc concentrations is at least 8 duct diameters

or expansion; and downstream fro

|PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS |

7
i

~
3.

N v e

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1.

Maintained receipts for péfc purchased? . - MY "aN

. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? ‘ WY ON

Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports.for.the following:. .

a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; Ay ON pN/A l
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? Qy ON l#N/A

Maintained calibration data? gor applicable direct reading instrumens) QY ON @A
Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? A ay aON ﬂN/A
Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? by on
Maintained deviation reports? Oy anN ﬁlN/A

Problem corrected? Oy OGN QN/A
Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? . ' Oy ON ¢N/A

Jof3 Revised 8/11/97



[PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS H

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weckly) leak detection and repair

inspection? - MY aN
2. Has the facility maintained a leak log? ?fY oN
3. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

Hose connections, fittings,

couplings, and valves 96Y ON ON/A * Muck cookers fiy ON ana
Door gaskets and seating wY ON ON/A Stills EﬁY aN ON/A
Filter gaskets and seating [XY QN QN/A Exhaust dampers gy ON OnA
Pumps ®y ON awa Diverter valves Y ON aN/A
Solvent tanks and containers %Y ON ON/A Cartridge filter housings ﬁY aN ON/A
Water separators lﬁY, aN aN/A

4. Which method of detectioﬁ is used by the responsible official?
" Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)
Odor (noticea_ble perc odor)
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorime&ic tubes)
Halogen leak detector

£ 0 08 BR

If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: /
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm? QOY ON

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use
(PID/FID only)? QY ON

c. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay anN
d. Keptin a clean and secure area when not inuse? - ay aN

e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? ay anN

[ oecarl ZKHV !/14/6*0

Inspector’s Name (Please Print) Date of Inspection
Inspector’s Signature " Approximate Date of Next Inspection
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INSPECTION REPORT FORM
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

FACILITY: Touch of Class Dry Cleaners PAGE 1 OF 1
FACILITY ADDRESS: 6402 US Hwy 41 N. CITY: Appolo Beach
PHONE.: (813) 645-5933
MAILING ADDRESS: Same CITY: Appolo FLA | ZIP: 33511
Beach
INSPECTION DATE: | TIMEIN: | TIME OUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: STATUS:
Jan 14, 2000 13:00 14:30 non-CDS In Compliance
NEDS NUMBER:

SOURCE DESCRIPTION:  Perc Dry Cleaner

CONTACT(S): - Randy Blanton

Today’s visit was to conduct the annual inspection.

The ownership was changed. The facility’s name remains the same as Touch of Class Dry
Cleaners. The new owner, Randy Blanton, bought this business on 10/18/99. He used to have the
equipment business — sell dry cleaning machines in the Bay area.

Mr. Blanton has logged the temperature and leak checks on a weekly basis since he’s taken over
the business. The perc usage was only 30 gallons for the past 12 months. '

The facility is very clean with the same machine. No odors or leaks were noticed.

I gave Mr. Blanton the notification form for him to submit to FDEP. He said he will mail it out
this weekend.

INSPECTED BY: Roger Zhu DATE: Jan 14, 2000




~ COQ . TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: “ANNUAL [ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY | |

© RE-INSPECTION [ ]

TIME IN: 9-’3 o Am_
TYPE OF FACILITY: < ey S

TIME OUT: 030 Hm ARS D#_0517/202

FACILITY NAME:_Youch OF C/as§ Deep clecnmer$

FACILITY LOCATION: &¢02 (/% //W\-_f ) A

DATE: ] 2,-13-00

APPole Peach . Bl 33572

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: _[Rzuncly BlriuiTon PHONE NUMBER: ( €13) 64— 2933

-
L]

compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM

Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in

Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance

FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

3

x|
@ v
5 O
ce oz
,O 9‘*‘ - )
s = ) :
wn = ~D
.3 3 \
3 = T
w8 =
S -
3

COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been property certified and submitted to the inspector.

vesl] wo[ ]

DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: \Yeur
(Approximate) |

INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: Mbhammu LJ Noz ar
(Please Print)

INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: M NO/S A

pEONE NUMBER: (£13)272-8530

Page | of /) .

Revised 10/96




AIRSID#: _S§7l202

Revised 10/10/96

\{/  DRY CLEANER AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
w\/ ANNUAL COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION F_ORM

FACILITY NAME: ] puch Of o/axi br\'f c//ga,ue/‘i’ DATE: 12 -\13-00

FACILITY LOCATION: 6402 ¢ Hw . d) N-

APPoly Reech , F1 33572

Annual Reporting Period: | — 14 Bo  TO V2 -1\3 2060

Based on each term or condition of the Tiﬂé V general air permit, my facility has remained in compliance with DEP Rule
62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A_C.), during the period covered by this statement. G YES UnNo

If NO, complete the following:

#1. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from : to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

#2. Term or condition of the general permit that has not been in continuous compliance during the reporting period stated above:

Exact period of non-compliance: from to

Action(s) taken to achieve compliance:

Method used to demonstrate compliance:

As the responsible official, I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed after reasonable inquiry, that the statements
made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, my annual consumption of perchloroethylene solvent, based

upon rolling averages of purchase receipts, does not exceed 2,100 gallons per year for dry-to dry facilities or 1,800 gallons per
year for transfer or combination focilities.

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: _&m& B/Mm Z@ % 1213 - 2000

ame (Please Prmt) ” Signature Date

‘Thlsformxsmadcavmlablctoyouasanaxdmordcrtomcctyourannualoomphanccccmﬁcanonrcqmmmcnts Itis at the
discretion of the responsible afficial to use this form.



PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL (INS1, INS2) cn/ COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY (CI) Q
RE-INSPECTION (FUT) Q

AIRS ID#: 0572/)202. paTE:__12-13-00 TIME IN: G/30 g TIME OUT: /0

FACILITY NAME: 'jwclt oF MJ

FACILITY LOCATION: . &40 2 L/ Lj/w -4 o/ N
APPolo Beerh, ¥ 33572

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL LMMPHONE: (ER) 641 5932

CONTACT NAME: nd PHONE: vy
| PART I: NOTIFICATION B <
(check appropriate box) : Facility Compliance Status: IN Cdl
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup a (ARMS Data) - MNC O
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit a . SNC Q
| PART I1: CLASSIFICATION , 4 |- -

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: Q No notification form
(check appropriate box) Q Drop store/out of business/petroleum
A,

1. Existing small area source ﬁ 2. New small area source a

dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr

transfer only, x <200 gal/yr transfer only, x <200 gal/yr

both types, x < 140 gal/yr both types, x < 140 gal/yr

(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

3. Existing large area source a 4. New large area source d

dry-to-dry only, 140 <x <2,100 gal/yr dry-to-dr)f only, 140 < x < 2,100 gal/yr

transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr

both types, 140 <x < 1,800 gal/yr both types, 140 <x < 1,800 gal/yr

(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)

5. This is a correct facility classification ﬂY an QCan not determine

[f no, please check the appropriate classification:
a facility qualified for a general permit as number A:o l above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning

facility was gallons.

l of 5 Revised 07/28/00



'[PART ITI: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

[s the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers?

o

Examining the containers for leakage? .

Closing and securing machine doors except during [oadmalunloadmc"

Draining cartridge filters in their housm<7 or in sealed contamers for at
least 24 hours prior to disposal?

£ W

By

5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber
beds accordmo to the manufacturer’s spec1t' ications?

—

[PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS ] I
In Part II-A

] Nf classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part Vv,

- If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refngerated condenser
(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (compléete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been installed
prior-to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refnoerated condenser
‘(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate veat controls?

2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? Oy ON anN/a

3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so airflow 'will be dire away from the

condenser upon opening the door? ay aN anNa
4. Measured and recorded the temperature of the g exhaust stream of a refrigerated
condenser on a weekly/bi-weekly basis? Qy AN

5. Repaired or adjusted the e ent within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 43%F? QY ON ON/A

6. Conducte temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after l
veribring that the coolani had been completely charged? ay awN




. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located

(V)

on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis?

Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser
inlet and outlet weekly?

Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?

lited airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times?

[PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS |-

N e v s

Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)

1.
2.
3.

Maintained receipts for perc purchased? D’{ aN
Maintained rolling monthly total of perc consumption? U{ aN
Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following:
a. documentation of!eaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; _ B{ aN Owa
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days @»{
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? : AN ON/A
Maintained calibration data? (for applicable direct reading instruments) - Qy aN/A
Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? ay 914 anN/A
Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? ' Q‘(DN )
Maintained deviation reports? ay Q‘I(C]N/A
Problem correctéd? ; ' o ay @\( ON/A
. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? S B Q\( aN/A
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A

~ [PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS ' [

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection andy
aN

inspection?

Has the facility maintained a leak log? Qy . El(

. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

39

o)

Hose connections, fittings, J

couplings, and valves Y ON QN/A Muck cookers @{DN aN/A
Door gaskets and seating @4 aN aQN/A - Stills m{ aN QN/A:
Filter gaskets and seating [24 anN awNva Exhaust dampers Q(CIN QN/a

Pumps Wé ON ON/A Diverter valves ?N aN/a
Q

Solvent tanks and containers Y ON ON/A Cartridge filter housings

N ON/A

Water separators - Y QN ON/A
4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)
Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)
Odor (noticeable perc odor)
Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)
Halogen leak detector
If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm?

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use
(PID/FID only)?

¢. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis?
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use?

e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)?

.

MOMMM&LOV' NO 2ar \2//3/¢¢

Inspector’s Name (Please Priat) Date of Inspection

M‘MO/KW' | \ L{e’“/

Mector’s Signature Approximate Date of Next Inspection




INSPECTION REPORT FORM
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY

FACILITY: Touch of class Dry Cleaners

PAGE I of 1

FACILITY ADDRESS: 6402 US Hwy 41 North

CITY: Apollo Beach
PHONE: (813) 645-5933

MAILING ADDRESS: Same CITY: FLA | ZIP: 33511
Apollo Beach
INSPECTION DATE: | TIME IN: TIME OUT: | INSPECTION TYPE: STATUS:
December 13, 2000 9:30 AM 11:00 AM Annual In Compliance

NEDS NUMBER: 571202

SOURCE DESCRIPTION: Perchloroethylene (Perc) Dry Cleaner

CONTACT (S): Randy Blanton

The purpose of the visit was an annual inspection. We found the following:

SNk W=

months was 45 gallons and it was verified.

~ o

disposed in accordance with regulations.

The record keeping of the Perc purchases was very good and organized.
The gauge temperature reading was recorded weekly.
The vicinity around the dry cleaning machine was very clean and well maintained.

The Perc was loaded directly with a hookup connection. No container of Perc was at the site.
The monthly averages for Perc consumption was recorded correctly and the total for past 12

The machines were in operation today. No leaks or odors were noticed.
The waste from the dry cleaning machine was properly store in the tied lid containers to be

INSPECTED BY:
Mohammad Nozan

DATE:
December 13, 2000
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US Postal Service

P 17?4 052 515

Receipt for Certified Mail

AIRS ID # 0571202

MARCIA ANN BARTEL[
6402 US HIGHWAY 41 NORTH

APOLLO BEACH FL 33572

TOUCH OF CLASS DRY CLEANERS

Postage

Certified Fee

Spedial Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered

Date, & Addressee’s Address

Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,

TOTAL Postage & Fees

Postmark or Date

PS Form 3800, April 1995

‘( ® Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
’ item 4 if Restricted Delivery i$'desired,
3

B Print your name and address on the reverse -
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

"1, Article Addressed to:

: AIRS 1D # 0571202
TOUCH OF CLASS DRY CLEANERS

- MARCIA ANN BARTELL

- 6402 US HIGHWAY 41 NORTH

- APOLLO BEACH FL 33572
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3. Service Type
Certified Mail [ Express Mail

[ Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandise
O insured Mail [0 C.O.D.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

;2. Article Number (Copy from service label)

~ PS Form 3811, July 1998 Domestic Return Receipt
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